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Order of the Government of the Russian Federation
of December 6, 2024 N 3596-r

1. To approve the attached amendments, which are introduced into the Order of the Government
of the Russian Federation dated June 5, 2024 No. 1414-r (Collection of Legislation of the Russian
Federation, 2024, No. 24, Art. 3376).

2. This order shall enter into force one day after the date of its official publication and shall apply
to legal relations that arose from August 8, 2024.

Chairman of the Government
of the Russian Federation
M. Mishustin

Approved by
the order of the Government
of the Russian Federation dated December 6, 2024 N 3596-r
AMENDMENTS
TO THE ORDER OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION OF JUNE 5,
2024 N 1414-R

1. In paragraphs two and three of point 1, replace the words “sunflower and corn” with the words
“agricultural crops”.

2. In the list of codes for treated (treated) sunflower and corn seeds in accordance with the All-
Russian Classifier of Products by Type of Economic Activity, subject to value added tax at a tax
rate of 10 percent upon sale, approved by the said order:

a) in the name, replace the words “sunflower and corn” with the words “agricultural crops”;

b) supplement with the following items:

"01.11.11.112 Seeds of winter hard wheat
01.11.11.122 Seeds of spring hard wheat
01.11.12.112 Winter soft wheat seeds

01.11.12.122 Spring soft wheat seeds



01.11.12.142
01.11.31.120
01.11.31.121
01.11.31.129
01.11.31.220
01.11.31.221
01.11.31.229
01.11.32.112
01.11.32.122
01.11.33.111
01.11.41.200
01.11.41.210
01.11.41.211
01.11.41.212
01.11.41.220
01.11.41.221
01.11.41.222
01.11.41.230
01.11.41.240
01.11.42.120
01.11.49.112
01.11.49.122
01.11.49.124
01.11.49.132
01.11.49.192
01.11.71.120
01.11.72.120
01.11.73.120
01.11.74.120
01.11.75.120
01.11.79.112
01.11.79.122

01.11.79.192

01.11.81.110
01.11.84.000
01.11.91.110
01.11.91.111
01.11.91.112
01.11.92.110
01.11.93.111
01.11.93.121
01.11.94.110
01.11.99.110
01.11.99.120

Meslin seeds

Winter barley seeds

Winter brewing barley seeds
Seeds of winter barley and other
Spring barley seeds

Spring brewing barley seeds
Seeds of spring barley and other
Winter rye seeds

Spring rye seeds

Oat seeds

Sorghum seeds

Grain sorghum seeds

Grain sorghum seeds - varieties
Grain sorghum seeds - hybrids
Sweet sorghum seeds

Sweet sorghum seeds - varieties
Sweet sorghum seeds - hybrids
Sorghum broom seeds - varieties
sudangrass seeds - hybrids
Millet seeds

Buckwheat seeds

Spring triticale seeds

Winter triticale seeds

Chumiza seeds

Cereal seeds not included in other groups
Bean seeds

Broad bean seeds

Chickpea seeds

Lentil seeds

Pea seeds

Vine seeds

Mung bean seeds
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Seeds of other grain legumes (dried legumes), not included in other

groups
Soybeans for sowing

Cotton seeds

Flax seeds for sowing

Flax seeds for sowing

Flax seeds for sowing

Mustard seeds for sowing

Winter rape seeds for sowing

Spring rapeseed ( colza ) seeds for sowing
Sesame seeds for sowing

Castor oil seeds

Oil poppy seeds



01.11.99.130
01.11.99.140
01.11.99.150
01.11.99.160
01.11.99.190
01.12.10.120
01.13.51.130
01.13.60
01.13.60.110
01.13.60.120
01.13.60.121
01.13.60.129
01.13.60.130
01.13.60.140
01.13.60.150
01.13.60.160
01.13.60.170
01.13.60.180
01.13.60.190
01.13.60.210
01.13.60.220
01.13.60.230
01.13.60.240
01.13.60.250
01.13.60.260
01.13.72
01.13.72.110
01.13.72.120
01.13.72.130
01.13.72.140
01.13.72.150
01.15.10.210
01.15.10.220
01.19.31.110
01.19.31.120
01.19.31.130
01.19.31.140
01.19.31.150
01.19.31.160
01.19.31.161
01.19.31.162
01.19.31.163
01.19.31.164
01.19.31.165

Southern Hemp Seeds

Central Russian hemp seeds

Camelina seeds

Safflower seeds

Other oilseeds, not included in other groups
Unhusked rice seeds

Potato seeds

Vegetable seeds, except sugar beet seeds
Table beet seeds, except sugar beet seeds
Seeds of annual vegetable crops, except beets
Onion sets

Seeds of other annual vegetable crops, except beets

Cabbage seeds of all types

Seeds of root vegetables
Solanaceae vegetable seeds
Pumpkin vegetable seeds

Salad vegetable seeds

Green vegetable seeds

Seeds of legumes and vegetable crops
Seeds of biennial vegetable crops
Seeds of perennial vegetable crops
Seeds of melons

Vegetable seed plants

Seeds of melons and gourds
Mother plants of vegetable crops, except beets
Sugar beet seeds

Polished sugar beet seeds

Sugar beet seeds coated

Encrusted sugar beet seeds

Sugar beet seed plants

Sugar beet mother plants

Tobacco seeds

Shag seeds

Fodder beet seeds

Seeds of fodder root crops, except fodder beet
Seeds of forage root crops

Mother plants of forage root crops
Seeds of annual herbs

Seeds of perennial herbs

Clover seeds

Alfalfa seeds

Sainfoin seeds

Seeds of meadow pasture grasses
Cereal grass seeds
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01.19.31.169 Seeds of other perennial herbs
01.19.31.190 Seeds of other forage crops
01.25.20 Seeds of fruit crops
01.25.20.110 Seeds of pome fruit crops
01.25.20.120 Seeds of stone fruit crops".

3. In the list of codes of treated (treated) sunflower and corn seeds in accordance with the unified
Commodity Nomenclature of Foreign Economic Activity of the Eurasian Economic Union, subject
to value added tax at a tax rate of 10 percent when imported into the territory of the Russian
Federation, approved by the said order:

a) in the name, replace the words “sunflower and corn” with the words “agricultural crops”;

b) supplement with the following items:

"0701 10 000 O
0703101100
0713101000

0713331000

071334000 1

0713 35000 1
0713 39 000 1
0713 60 000 1
0713 90 000 1
1001 11 000 O
100191 1000
100191 2000
1001 919000
1002 10 000 O
1003 10 000 O
1004 10 000 O
1006 10 100 0
1007 10 100 0
1007 10 900 0
1008 10 000 1
1008 21 000 0
1008 30 000 0
1201 10 000 O

1202 30 000 0
1204 00 100 1

Seed potatoes
Onion sets
Peas ( Pisum sativum ) for sowing

Common beans, including white small-seeded beans ( Phaseolus
vulgaris ), for sowing

Bambara groundnut ( Vigna subterranea or VVoandzeia subterranea )
for sowing

Cowpeas ( Vigna unguiculata ) for sowing

Beans ('Vigna spp ., Phaseolus spp .) other for sowing
Pigeon pea ( Cajanus cajan ) for sowing

Dried legumes, peeled, peeled or unpeeled, split or unsplit
Durum seed wheat

Seed spelt

Seed wheat soft and meslin

Wheat and other seed meslin

Seed rye

Barley seed

Oats seed

Unhusked rice (paddy rice) for sowing

Seed hybrids of grain sorghum

Other grain sorghum seed

Buckwheat seed

Millet seed

Canary Seeds

Soybeans, whether or not broken, seed

Peanuts, not roasted or otherwise prepared, shelled or unshelled,
ground or crushed, with seeds

Flax seeds for sowing



1204 00 100 9
120510 1000
1205 90 000 1
1207 21 000 0
1207 40 100 0
1207 50 100 0
1207 91 100 0

1209 (except 1209 30 000
0,
1209 99 10,
1209 99 910 0)
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Flax seeds for sowing

Low Erucic Acid Rapeseed or Colza Seeds for Sowing
Rape seeds, or colza seeds , other for sowing

Cotton seeds seed

Sesame seeds seed

Mustard seeds seed

Poppy seeds seed

Seeds, fruits and spores for sowing (except seeds of forest trees,
seeds of plants grown primarily for their flowers)".



