## Order of the Government of the Russian Federation of December 6, 2024 N 3596-r

1. To approve the attached amendments, which are introduced into the Order of the Government of the Russian Federation dated June 5, 2024 No. 1414-r (Collection of Legislation of the Russian Federation, 2024, No. 24, Art. 3376).

2. This order shall enter into force one day after the date of its official publication and shall apply to legal relations that arose from August 8, 2024.

Chairman of the Government of the Russian Federation M. Mishustin

## Approved by the order of the Government of the Russian Federation dated December 6, 2024 N 3596-r AMENDMENTS TO THE ORDER OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION OF JUNE 5, 2024 N 1414-R

1. In paragraphs two and three of point 1, replace the words "sunflower and corn" with the words "agricultural crops".

2. In the list of codes for treated (treated) sunflower and corn seeds in accordance with the All-Russian Classifier of Products by Type of Economic Activity, subject to value added tax at a tax rate of 10 percent upon sale, approved by the said order:

a) in the name, replace the words "sunflower and corn" with the words "agricultural crops";

b) supplement with the following items:

"01.11.11.112	Seeds of winter hard wheat
01.11.11.122	Seeds of spring hard wheat
01.11.12.112	Winter soft wheat seeds
01.11.12.122	Spring soft wheat seeds

01 11 10 140	Meslin seeds
01.11.12.142	
01.11.31.120	Winter barley seeds
01.11.31.121	Winter brewing barley seeds
01.11.31.129	Seeds of winter barley and other
01.11.31.220	Spring barley seeds
01.11.31.221	Spring brewing barley seeds
01.11.31.229	Seeds of spring barley and other
01.11.32.112	Winter rye seeds
01.11.32.122	Spring rye seeds
01.11.33.111	Oat seeds
01.11.41.200	Sorghum seeds
01.11.41.210	Grain sorghum seeds
01.11.41.211	Grain sorghum seeds - varieties
01.11.41.212	Grain sorghum seeds - hybrids
01.11.41.220	Sweet sorghum seeds
01.11.41.221	Sweet sorghum seeds - varieties
01.11.41.222	Sweet sorghum seeds - hybrids
01.11.41.230	Sorghum broom seeds - varieties
01.11.41.240	sudangrass seeds - hybrids
01.11.42.120	Millet seeds
01.11.49.112	Buckwheat seeds
01.11.49.122	Spring triticale seeds
01.11.49.124	Winter triticale seeds
01.11.49.132	Chumiza seeds
01.11.49.192	Cereal seeds not included in other groups
01.11.71.120	Bean seeds
01.11.72.120	Broad bean seeds
01.11.73.120	Chickpea seeds
01.11.74.120	Lentil seeds
01.11.75.120	Pea seeds
01.11.79.112	Vine seeds
01.11.79.122	Mung bean seeds
01.11.79.192	Seeds of other grain legumes (dried legumes), not included in other groups
01.11.81.110	Soybeans for sowing
01.11.84.000	Cotton seeds
01.11.91.110	Flax seeds for sowing
01.11.91.111	Flax seeds for sowing
01.11.91.112	
01.11.92.110	
01.11.93.111	
01.11.93.121	
01.11.94.110	
01.11.99.110	Castor oil seeds
01.11.99.120	Oil poppy seeds
01.11.79.192 01.11.81.110 01.11.84.000 01.11.91.110 01.11.91.111 01.11.91.112 01.11.92.110 01.11.93.111 01.11.93.121 01.11.94.110 01.11.99.110	Seeds of other grain legumes (dried legumes), not included in other groups Soybeans for sowing Cotton seeds Flax seeds for sowing Flax seeds for sowing Flax seeds for sowing Mustard seeds for sowing Winter rape seeds for sowing Spring rapeseed ( colza ) seeds for sowing Sesame seeds for sowing Castor oil seeds

01.11.99.130	Southern Hemp Seeds
01.11.99.140	Central Russian hemp seeds
01.11.99.150	Camelina seeds
01.11.99.160	Safflower seeds
01.11.99.190	Other oilseeds, not included in other groups
01.12.10.120	Unhusked rice seeds
01.13.51.130	Potato seeds
01.13.60	Vegetable seeds, except sugar beet seeds
01.13.60.110	Table beet seeds, except sugar beet seeds
01.13.60.120	Seeds of annual vegetable crops, except beets
01.13.60.121	Onion sets
01.13.60.129	Seeds of other annual vegetable crops, except beets
01.13.60.130	Cabbage seeds of all types
01.13.60.140	Seeds of root vegetables
01.13.60.150	Solanaceae vegetable seeds
01.13.60.160	Pumpkin vegetable seeds
01.13.60.170	Salad vegetable seeds
01.13.60.180	Green vegetable seeds
01.13.60.190	Seeds of legumes and vegetable crops
01.13.60.210	Seeds of biennial vegetable crops
01.13.60.220	Seeds of perennial vegetable crops
01.13.60.230	Seeds of melons
01.13.60.240	Vegetable seed plants
01.13.60.250	Seeds of melons and gourds
01.13.60.260	Mother plants of vegetable crops, except beets
01.13.72	Sugar beet seeds
01.13.72.110	Polished sugar beet seeds
01.13.72.120	Sugar beet seeds coated
01.13.72.130	Encrusted sugar beet seeds
01.13.72.140	Sugar beet seed plants
01.13.72.150	Sugar beet mother plants
01.15.10.210	Tobacco seeds
01.15.10.220	Shag seeds
01.19.31.110	Fodder beet seeds
01.19.31.120	Seeds of fodder root crops, except fodder beet
01.19.31.130	Seeds of forage root crops
01.19.31.140	Mother plants of forage root crops
01.19.31.150	Seeds of annual herbs
01.19.31.160	Seeds of perennial herbs
01.19.31.161	Clover seeds
01.19.31.162	Alfalfa seeds
01.19.31.163	Sainfoin seeds
01.19.31.164	Seeds of meadow pasture grasses
01.19.31.165	Cereal grass seeds

01.19.31.169	Seeds of other perennial herbs
01.19.31.190	Seeds of other forage crops
01.25.20	Seeds of fruit crops
01.25.20.110	Seeds of pome fruit crops
01.25.20.120	Seeds of stone fruit crops".

3. In the list of codes of treated (treated) sunflower and corn seeds in accordance with the unified Commodity Nomenclature of Foreign Economic Activity of the Eurasian Economic Union, subject to value added tax at a tax rate of 10 percent when imported into the territory of the Russian Federation, approved by the said order:

a) in the name, replace the words "sunflower and corn" with the words "agricultural crops";

b) supplement with the following items:

"0701 10 000 0	Seed potatoes
0703 10 110 0	Onion sets
0713 10 100 0	Peas ( Pisum sativum ) for sowing
0713 33 100 0	Common beans, including white small-seeded beans ( Phaseolus vulgaris ), for sowing
0713 34 000 1	Bambara groundnut (Vigna subterranea or Voandzeia subterranea) for sowing
0713 35 000 1	Cowpeas (Vigna unguiculata) for sowing
0713 39 000 1	Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.) other for sowing
0713 60 000 1	Pigeon pea ( Cajanus cajan ) for sowing
0713 90 000 1	Dried legumes, peeled, peeled or unpeeled, split or unsplit
1001 11 000 0	Durum seed wheat
1001 91 100 0	Seed spelt
1001 91 200 0	Seed wheat soft and meslin
1001 91 900 0	Wheat and other seed meslin
1002 10 000 0	Seed rye
1003 10 000 0	Barley seed
1004 10 000 0	Oats seed
1006 10 100 0	Unhusked rice (paddy rice) for sowing
1007 10 100 0	Seed hybrids of grain sorghum
1007 10 900 0	Other grain sorghum seed
1008 10 000 1	Buckwheat seed
1008 21 000 0	Millet seed
1008 30 000 0	Canary Seeds
1201 10 000 0	Soybeans, whether or not broken, seed
1202 30 000 0	Peanuts, not roasted or otherwise prepared, shelled or unshelled, ground or crushed, with seeds
1204 00 100 1	Flax seeds for sowing

1204 00 100 9	Flax seeds for sowing
1205 10 100 0	Low Erucic Acid Rapeseed or Colza Seeds for Sowing
1205 90 000 1	Rape seeds, or colza seeds, other for sowing
1207 21 000 0	Cotton seeds seed
1207 40 100 0	Sesame seeds seed
1207 50 100 0	Mustard seeds seed
1207 91 100 0	Poppy seeds seed
1209 (except 1209 30 000	
0,	Seeds, fruits and spores for sowing (except seeds of forest trees,
1209 99 10,	seeds of plants grown primarily for their flowers)".
1209 99 910 0)	